

28.01.2022.
6.
Ct.No.40.
as

C.R.A. 567 of 2009
(Via video conference)

In the matter of : Abdul Malek.

... Appellant/Petitioner.

Mr. Narayan Prasad Agarwal,
Mr. Pratick Bose.

...for the State.

None appears for the appellant.

The respondent, State of West Bengal is represented by Mr. Narayan Prasad Agarwal, learned Lawyer with Mr. Pratick Bose, learned Lawyer. Their appointments be regularised.

It appears from the case record that this Court vide order dated 10th May, 2010 released the appellant on bail.

After the appellant was released on bail, he is found unrepresented before this Court.

I think that administrative notice should be served upon the appellant.

Accordingly, the Department is directed to serve Administrative Notice upon the appellant, Abdul Malek, son of Ejahar Ali of village Noapara, P. S. Harishchandrapur, Malda by speed post with acknowledgement due immediately. Simultaneously, the Department is also directed to serve administrative notice upon the appellant through the Officer-in-charge of Harishchandrapur Police Station immediately.

The Department is directed to submit a report along with the service returns within 15 days from date.

Let the appeal appear in the list for hearing on 25th February, 2022.

Paper book be served upon the learned Lawyer appearing for the State.

(Rabindranath Samanta, J.)