

06.05.2026
Court No. 28
Item 1, 2 & 3
tbsr

CRR 290 of 2010

In the matter of: Sahabuddin Hoque

....Petitioner.

With

CRA 564 of 2009

In the matter of: Nazrul Hoque

....Petitioner.

With

CRA 567 of 2009

In the matter of: Abdul Malek

....Petitioner.

No one appears on behalf of the parties.

The report placed before this Court by the Assistant Registrar XII is taken on record.

It appears from the report that by an order dated 05.02.2010 passed in CRR 290 of 2010, the Hon'ble Court was pleased to direct that the criminal revisional application being CRR 290 of 2010 should be heard along with CRA 564 of 2009. Accordingly, on 11.03.2014 the revisional application was released by the Single Bench, so that the same can be listed before the appropriate Division Bench having determination to hear the appeal.

It also appears from the report that on 21.12.2022, the Hon'ble Chief Justice was pleased to direct the matter to be listed before the appropriate Bench having determination to take up CRA 564 of 2009. As per the report, the movement history of the file apparently showed that the matters were sent to the appropriate Court.

However, the appeals being CRA 564 and 567 of 2009 were disposed of by a Division Bench on 03.04.2023.

Be that as it may, it appears that the revisional application was earlier directed to be heard by a Division Bench.

In view of the above, the matter is released from my list and may be placed before the Hon'ble the Chief Justice for appropriate order.

Urgent photostat certified copies of this order may be delivered to the learned Advocates for the parties, if applied for, upon compliance of all formalities.

(Jay Sengupta, J.)